SENATE SECRETARIAT

No. F. 6(1)/2021-24/Com-I (67)

Islamabad, the 13th September, 2023

REVISED N O T I C E

Reference Senate Secretariat's notice of even number dated 12th September, 2023. The Meeting of the Standing Committee on Finance and Revenue scheduled to be held on 20th September, 2023, at 02:00 p.m. in Committee Room No.1, Parliament House, Islamabad, will held on same date, time and venue on the revised agenda. In case of Senate Session in the evening the meeting will be held at 11:00 a.m.

- 2. The revised agenda before the Committee would be as under:
 - i. Briefing by the Minister for Finance and Revenue on the current economic situation in Pakistan.
 - Finalization of Private Member Bill, moved by Senator Mushtag Ahmed, "The State ii. Bank of Pakistan (Amendment) Bill, 2023" referred by the house on 24-07-2023.
 - Finalization of Point of Public Importance raised by Senator Hilal-ur-Rehman iii. regarding the "non-payment of compensation to the affectees of Mohmand dam" referred by the house on 4-8-2023.
 - Briefing on the request of al Madina Floor Mills Aza Khel District Nowshera for iv. depute fund subsidy.
 - Briefing by the Governor, SBP on "Deposit Protection Mechanism". v.
 - Briefing by the Governor, SBP on Rs. 5 billion fraud in Bank Al-Habib Faisalabad vi. and the action taken thereof.
 - Briefing by the Ministry of Finance and Revenue on SME bank. vii.
 - Briefing by the Chairman FBR on the various reports on massive money laundering viii. by Solar panel importers.
 - ix. Any other item with permission of the Chair.

3. Members are requested to kindly note the change and make it convenient to attend the meeting.

(IFFAT MUSTAFA) **Director /Secretary (Committee)** Ph: 051-9208320 Fax: 051-9103277

1.	Senator Saleem Mandviwalla	Chairman
2.	Senator Sherry Rehman	Member
3.	Senator Farooq Hamid Naek	Member
4.	Senator Musadiq Masood Malik	Member
5.	Senator Saadia Abbasi	Member
6.	Senator Zeeshan Khanzada	Member
7.	Senator Mohsin Aziz	Member
8.	Senator Faisal Saleem Rehman	Member
9.	Senator Syed Shibli Faraz	Member
10.	Senator Kamil Ali Agha	Member
11.	Senator Syed Faisal Ali Subzwari	Member
12.	Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood	Member
13.	Senator Dilawar Khan	Member
14.	Senator Manzoor Ahmed	Member
15.	Minister for Finance and Revenue	Ex-Officio Member
16.	Senator Mushtaq Ahmed	Mover
17.	Senator Hilal-ur-Rehman	Mover

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance and Revenue Islamabad, with the request to attend the meeting with all concerned.
- 2. The Chairman, Federal Board of Revenue, Islamabad.
- 3. The Governor, State Bank of Pakistan, Karachi.
- 4. The Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources, Islamabad with the request to attend the meeting to discuss agenda item No. III.
- 5. The Secretary, Ministry of Planning Development and Special Initiatives, Islamabad with the request to attend the meeting to discuss agenda item No. III.
- 6. The Chairman WAPDA, Lahore with the request to attend the meeting to discuss agenda item No. III.
- 7. The Secretary Ministry of Law and Justice, with the request to depute a draftsman for assistance of the Committee on agenda items related to legislative business.
- 8. The Joint Secretary (Legislation), Senate Secretariat, Islamabad with the request to depute an officer of Legislative Drafting Unit to assist the Secretary Committee on Bill.
- 9. The Deputy Secretary (Council), Finance Division, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad, to provide thirty five (35) copies of the working papers (both in Urdu and English). The soft copies of the working papers may be e-mailed to (<u>committee1@senate.gov.pk</u>) along with a list of participants to this Secretariat at earliest otherwise it would be treated as NOT RECEIVED.
- 10. The P.S. to Minister for Finance and Revenue, Islamabad, to inform the Minister to attend the meetings.

Copy also forwarded for information to:-

- 1. The Attorney General for Pakistan.
- 2. The Accountant General of Pakistan Revenue (AGPR), Islamabad.
- 3. The Secretary Ministry of Law and Justice, Islamabad.
- 4. The Secretary, Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 5. The Joint Secretaries (Committee/Legis./Admn), Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 6. The Deputy Secretary (Comm. I, II & Admn.), Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 7. The Principal Secretary to Chairman Senate, Senate Secretarial, Islamabad.
- 8. The Director (Staff) to Deputy Chairman, Senate Secretarial, Islamabad.
- 9. The Director (Staff) to Leader of the House, Senate Secretarial, Islamabad.
- 10. The Director (Staff) to Leader of the Opposition, Senate Secretarial, Islamabad.
- 11. The Director (PR), Senate Secretariat, Islamabad, with the request to make necessary arrangements for the issuance of Press Release and TV coverage of the meetings.
- 12. The Cafeteria Manager, Parliament House, Islamabad.
- 13. The Director General (IT), Senate Secretariat, Islamabad, with the request to make necessary arrangements for operating of Multi-Media in the meeting.
- 14. The D.D. (Automation)/Programmer, Senate Secretariat, Islamabad. (For SMS)
- 15. The Assistant Director (Media), Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 16. The Director, News, PTV, Islamabad, with the request to make necessary arrangements for the T.V coverage of the meeting.
- 17. The Sergeant-at-Arms, Senate Secretariat, Islamabad, with the request to facilitate entry of the participants and official coverage team (PID & PTV Cameramen), into the Parliament House, Islamabad.
- 18. The Deputy Director (Library), Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 19. The Finance & Accounts Officer, Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 20. All Directors (Staff) to Chairpersons Standing /Functional Committees, Block-C, Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 21. The Information Officer (Senate) P.I.D, Islamabad.
- 22. The Medical Officer, Parliament House, Islamabad.
- 23. The Deputy Director (Civil/Electrical), CDA, Parliament House, Islamabad, with the request to issue directions to the concerned that the lifts may be opened at least one hour after the meeting.
- 24. The Engineer-in-Charge, Senate/N.A. Secretariats, Islamabad.
- 25. The Committee Branches-II, Senate & I & II N.A. Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 26. The Ladies Senator's Services Centre, Parliament House, Islamabad.
- 27. The Senator's Services Centre, Parliament House, Islamabad.
- 28. The Sub-Engineer (Civil), CDA, Parliament House, Islamabad.
- 29. The Annunciator Cell, Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 30. The Assistant Director (I.T), Branch Senate Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 31. Master File.

(Iffat Mustafa)

Director /Secretary (Committee)